
p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us  
 

June 9, 2021

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Lease Amendment #2 for the  
Oak Lodge Library with RCI Interprices LLC                       

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of a three (3) year lease amendment for the Oak Lodge 
Library 

Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

FY 2021-2022 is $7,286.22 with an annual increase of three percent 
(3%) per year for a three year term for a total potential contract value 
of $270,251.76 

Funding Source Library tax dollars are used to fund this lease with no assistance 
from the General Fund. 
212-7634-438110

Duration Lease term is for July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2024 

Previous Board Action Current lease approved on June 27, 2019, Consent Item B.2
Strategic Plan Alignment Ensures safe, healthy and secure communities by providing library 

service and accessibility in our communities. 
Procurement Review This property lease was created by Facilities Management and reviewe  

and approved as to form by the Office of County Counsel
County Counsel Review Approved with signature on June 9, 2019 
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Director, Facilities Management, 503.734.6248 

BACKGROUND:   
Clackamas County has operated the Oak Lodge Library at 16201 SE McLoughlin Boulevard since 1994 and the 
County has leased the building from the current owner since June 30, 2000. The current lease with RCI 
Interprices expires on June 30, 2021.  
 
The new lease term of three (3) years will help support current library operations and keep the library in its current 
location until the successful completion of the construction and remodeling of the Concord Community Center 
and Library which is scheduled to open in the summer of 2024. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute the extension of 
lease. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director, Finance 







p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us  
 

June 9, 2021 
 
Clackamas County Administration 
 
County Administrator: 
 

Approval of Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office, Aurora Airplane Hangar G-6 Lease  
Agreement with the Raymond V. Meyer & Mary J. Meyer Trust Reserve 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of a five (5) year lease for secure airplane hangar storage 
in Hangar G-6 at the Aurora Airport for the County’s Cessna 182.  

Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

FY 2021-2022 is $4,326.00 with an annual increase of three percent 
(3%) per year for a five year term for a total contract value of 
$22,967.33. 

Funding Source This lease is supported by General Fund dollars 
CLACK-100-21-2101-210103-44240-0-0-0-0

Duration A five (5) year lease term from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2026

Previous Board Action None 
Strategic Plan Alignment  Supports ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities. 
Procurement Review This property lease was created by Facilities Management and 

reviewed and approved as to form by the Office of County Counsel 
County Counsel Review Approved by signature on June 7, 2021 
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Division Director, Facilities Management, 

503.734.6248

BACKGROUND:   
The Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office has been leasing airplane hangar G-6 located at 22775 Airport Road 
NE, Aurora, (Marion County) OR 97002 since August 15, 1995. The Sheriff’s Office had approved leases for 
the initial three (3) years and then transitioned into simply making monthly payments through this current 
month. This new lease establishes a five (5) year lease term for the 1,074 square foot secure storage unit and 
allows for the performance of minor maintenance and repairs on that property for the County’s Cessna 182 
airplane. Enclosure (1) are maps showing the location of the airplane hangar and Enclosure (2) are photos of 
the County’s Cessna 182 airplane and hangar facility. 
 
The Sheriff’s Office airplane is a valuable tool used primarily for law enforcement operations including the 
support of officers on the ground, search and rescue, traffic patrol, vehicle pursuits, SWAT operations, lost 
hikers and hunters, marine rescues, locating abandoned vehicles and other situations where an aerial view is 
critical. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute this lease. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director Finance 







































































p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us  

June 9, 2021 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Lease Amendment #2 for the Homestead Building with  
Homestead Building, LLC for the Sandy Behavioral Health Center 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Approval of a one (1) year lease amendment for the Homestead 

Building 
Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact

FY 2021-2022 monthly rent is $4,300.00 for a total contract value of 
$51,600.00 

Funding Source There are no General Funds used for this lease. 
252-3240-08401-438110 (9%) 
252-3240-08402-438110-40052 (2%)
253-3610-08545-438110 (89%) 

Duration Lease term is for July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022 

Previous Board Action Current lease approved on June 27, 2019, Consent Item B.3, and  
Lease Amendment #1 on June 18, 2020, Consent Item B.2  

County Counsel Review Approved by signature on June 7, 2021 
Strategic Plan Alignment Supports ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities 
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Director, Facilities Management, 971.221.8033 

BACKGROUND:   
Clackamas County currently leases the Homestead Building at 38872 Proctor Boulevard, Sandy, from 
Homestead Building, LLC, to house the Sandy Behavioral Health Center (Center) and the Women, Infants, and 
Children (WIC) Program satellite offices. The current lease expires on June 30, 2021. 

The Center provides mental health care coordination, consultation, crisis intervention, evaluation, treatments, 
skills training, as well as group therapy and peer support services. WIC provides health care, nutrition education, 
and nutritious food funds for pregnant, postpartum, and breastfeeding women, as well as children ages five and 
younger.  

The Health Centers Division has approval from the Board to move forward with the acquisition and construction 
of a new facility in Sandy. Approval of this amendment will extend the lease for one year to continue to provide 
vital health services in the Sandy community until the new clinic is opened in the spring of 2022. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute this lease. 

Sincerely, 

Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director, Finance 







 

p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us 

June 15, 2021 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Lease Amendment #1 for the Butler Building and Adjacent Parking with the  
Glenn Kent Butler Revocable Living Trust Glena Kay Butler Living Trust 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Lease Amendment #1 for the Butler Building 
Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

FY 2021-2022 monthly building rent is $4,094.25 plus the monthly 
rent for thirteen (13) parking spaces of $1,625.00 for a total monthly 
cost of $5,719.25. The total contract value of $68,631.00. 

Funding Source This lease is supported by General Fund dollars for the following: 
220-1130-00-438110: DA Criminal for building lease 
220-1130-00-438120: DA Criminal for 12 parking spaces 
($1,500/month each) 
220-1131-00-438120: DA Family Support for 1 parking space 
($125/month) 

Duration One (1) year term from July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022 

Previous Board Action Current lease approved on June 18, 2018 
Strategic Plan Alignment Supports ensuring safe, healthy, and safe communities. 
Procurement Review This lease amendment was written by Facilities Management and  

reviewed and approved as to form by the Office County Counsel 
County Counsel Review Approved with signature on June 14, 2021 
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Director, Facilities Management, 971.221.8033 

 
BACKGROUND:   
Clackamas County has leased the December 16, 
1988. This lease amendment will continue to lease the 3,000 square foot Butler Building and thirteen (13) 
adjoining parking spaces at 108 8th Street, Oregon City immediately across from the Courthouse. 
 
This one (1) year lease amendment will give the District Attorney (DA) time to determine office and space 
needs in the light of the future tele-commuting policy. This lease does add a ninety (90) day out clause that will 
allow either the building owner or County to terminate the lease for virtually any reason. This past year the 
Clackamas County DA, County Counsel and Facilities Management worked extensively with the owner to 
renovate and remodel several areas of the building that had fallen into disrepair. The owner has stepped up 
and remodeled and repaired these problems in the last six months.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute this lease. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director, Finance 









p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us 

June 16, 2021 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Extension of Lease #2 for the Willamette Building with Willamette Building Partnership

Purpose/Outcomes Execute Lease Amendment #2 for the Willamette Building
Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

FY 2021-2022 monthly rent $7,363.96; total annual rent of $88,367.52, 
discounted 5% annual rent payment of $83,949.15. Total maximum 
contract value of $273,134.88. 

Funding Source Children, Family, and Community Connections Division general funds, 
supplemented by federal and state grants, and allocated by labor hours 
logged in each program.

Duration Lease term is for July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2024 

Previous Board Action Lease Amendment #1 was approved on June 18, 2020, Consent Item B.1
County Counsel Review Approved as to form by AN via email on June 10, 2021 
Strategic Plan Alignment 1. Supports growing a vibrant economy 

2. Honoring, utilizing, promoting and investing in our natural 
resources 

3. Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities  
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Director, Facilities Management, 971.221.8033 

BACKGROUND:   
Clackamas County currently leases all three suites of the Willamette Building at 104, 108, and 112 11th Street, 
Oregon City, from Willamette Building Partnership, to house the Weatherization & Energy Education and the 
Workforce programs offices of the Children, Family, and Community Connections (CFCC). 
 
The Weatherization & Energy Education Program provides free home energy audits, energy conservation 
education, and residence weatherization services to income-eligible renters and homeowners of Clackamas 
County. The Workforce Program partners provide local self-sufficiency, employment training and career 
development, and one-on-one support services for veterans. This facility has served these programs well since 
August of 2004 by providing office, training, and storage space with convenient access to public transportation 
systems for clients, neighboring partners, and at an affordable rate. 
 
The current lease expires on June 30, 2021 and CFCC is actively working with the Housing Authority of 
Clackamas County (HACC) to transition a portion of this property over to HACC to allow them to better serve 
the citizens of Clackamas County. The finalization and timeline for that transition is yet to be determined and 
will require a lease amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute this lease. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director, Finance 










