
p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us  
 

June 9, 2021

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Lease Amendment #2 for the  
Oak Lodge Library with RCI Interprices LLC                       

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of a three (3) year lease amendment for the Oak Lodge 
Library 

Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

FY 2021-2022 is $7,286.22 with an annual increase of three percent 
(3%) per year for a three year term for a total potential contract value 
of $270,251.76 

Funding Source Library tax dollars are used to fund this lease with no assistance 
from the General Fund. 
212-7634-438110

Duration Lease term is for July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2024 

Previous Board Action Current lease approved on June 27, 2019, Consent Item B.2
Strategic Plan Alignment Ensures safe, healthy and secure communities by providing library 

service and accessibility in our communities. 
Procurement Review This property lease was created by Facilities Management and reviewe  

and approved as to form by the Office of County Counsel
County Counsel Review Approved with signature on June 9, 2019 
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Director, Facilities Management, 503.734.6248 

BACKGROUND:   
Clackamas County has operated the Oak Lodge Library at 16201 SE McLoughlin Boulevard since 1994 and the 
County has leased the building from the current owner since June 30, 2000. The current lease with RCI 
Interprices expires on June 30, 2021.  
 
The new lease term of three (3) years will help support current library operations and keep the library in its current 
location until the successful completion of the construction and remodeling of the Concord Community Center 
and Library which is scheduled to open in the summer of 2024. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute the extension of 
lease. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director, Finance 







p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us  
 

June 9, 2021 
 
Clackamas County Administration 
 
County Administrator: 
 

Approval of Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office, Aurora Airplane Hangar G-6 Lease  
Agreement with the Raymond V. Meyer & Mary J. Meyer Trust Reserve 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of a five (5) year lease for secure airplane hangar storage 
in Hangar G-6 at the Aurora Airport for the County’s Cessna 182.  

Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

FY 2021-2022 is $4,326.00 with an annual increase of three percent 
(3%) per year for a five year term for a total contract value of 
$22,967.33. 

Funding Source This lease is supported by General Fund dollars 
CLACK-100-21-2101-210103-44240-0-0-0-0

Duration A five (5) year lease term from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2026

Previous Board Action None 
Strategic Plan Alignment  Supports ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities. 
Procurement Review This property lease was created by Facilities Management and 

reviewed and approved as to form by the Office of County Counsel 
County Counsel Review Approved by signature on June 7, 2021 
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Division Director, Facilities Management, 

503.734.6248

BACKGROUND:   
The Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office has been leasing airplane hangar G-6 located at 22775 Airport Road 
NE, Aurora, (Marion County) OR 97002 since August 15, 1995. The Sheriff’s Office had approved leases for 
the initial three (3) years and then transitioned into simply making monthly payments through this current 
month. This new lease establishes a five (5) year lease term for the 1,074 square foot secure storage unit and 
allows for the performance of minor maintenance and repairs on that property for the County’s Cessna 182 
airplane. Enclosure (1) are maps showing the location of the airplane hangar and Enclosure (2) are photos of 
the County’s Cessna 182 airplane and hangar facility. 
 
The Sheriff’s Office airplane is a valuable tool used primarily for law enforcement operations including the 
support of officers on the ground, search and rescue, traffic patrol, vehicle pursuits, SWAT operations, lost 
hikers and hunters, marine rescues, locating abandoned vehicles and other situations where an aerial view is 
critical. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute this lease. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director Finance 







































































 
 

June 24, 2021 

 
 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

 

Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of a Clackamas County Supplemental Budget Resolution 
for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Public hearing for supplemental budget change for FY 2020-2021 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

The effect is an increase in appropriations of $6,209,641 

Funding Source Fund Balance, Federal and State Operating Grants, and Interfund 
Transfers 

Duration July 1, 2020-June 30, 2021 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Budget Adopted June 18, 2020 with amendments on 

 December 3, 2020; and 

 Februrary 25 2021 
 May 20, 2021 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Build public trust through good government by providing budget 
responsibility and transparency 

Counsel Review N/A 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? yes  no X 
2. If no, provide brief explanation: This is a Budget item and does not 
require Procurement’s involvement 

Contact Person Sandra Montoya, 503-742-5424 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Each fiscal year it is necessary to reduce or allocate additional sources of revenue and appropriate additional 
expenditures to more accurately meet the changing requirements of the operating departments. The attached 
resolution reflects such changes requested by departments in keeping with a legally accurate budget. These 
changes are in compliance with Oregon Local Budget Law ORS 294.433 - ORS 294.481, which allows for 
governing body approval of budget changes under qualified circumstances. The required notice has been 
published. 

 
The effect of this resolution is an increase in revenues and appropriations of $6,209,641. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us 

http://www.clackamas.us/


8,024,146 

27,129,570 

8,211,415 

15,613,625 

4,408,314 

2,524,859 

 
 

Item 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET CHANGES 

AMOUNTS SHOWN ARE REVISED TOTALS IN THOSE FUNDS BEING MODIFIED 

 

1 General Fund 100 - County Administration Department 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Revenues 2,114,351 - 2,114,351 Operating Expenses 2,528,899 130,000 2,658,899 
Interfund Transfer 280,508 130,000 410,508     

Revised Total Fund Resources Revised Total Fund Requirements 
 

Comments: 
General Fund - County Administration Department houses the temporary management position for the Courthouse Project. This adjustment 

reimburses County Administration with a transfer from the Capital Projects Fund 420. 
 

 

2 General Fund 100 - Public Government and Affairs Department 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Revenues 4,294,770 - 4,294,770 Operating Expenses 5,038,930 (219,823) 4,819,107 

Beginning Fund Balance - 113,544 113,544 Special Payments - 333,367 333,367 

Revised Total Fund Resources Revised Total Fund Requirements 
 

Comments: 
The General Fund - Public Government and Affairs Department is recognizing additional fund balance from Public, Educational, and Government 

(PEG) revenue and appropriating additional funding to the local cable access channels through special payments. 
 

 

3 Business and Economic Development Fund 208 
 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Fund Balance 3,329,796 - 3,329,796 Operating Expenses 3,972,342 - 3,972,342 

Revenues 9,482,843 2,700,986 12,183,829 Contingency 1,220,340 - 1,220,340 

Interfund Transfer 100,000 - 100,000 Special Payments 7,656,957 2,700,986 10,357,943 
    Interfund Transfers 63,000 - 63,000 

Revised Total Fund Resources Revised Total Fund Requirements 
 

Comments: 
The Business and Economic Development Fund is recognizing additional State of Oregon CARES revenue and appropriating for special payments 

to the business grants program. 
 

4 Disaster Management Fund 209 
 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Fund Balance 497,326 - 497,326 Operating Expenses 4,864,415 2,732,000 7,596,415 

Revenues 2,916,141 2,732,000 5,648,141 Special Payments 615,000 - 615,000 
Interfund Transfer 2,065,948 - 2,065,948     

 

Revised Total Fund Resources Revised Total Fund Requirements 

Comments: 
The Disaster Management Fund is recognizing CARES Act funding and appropriating operating costs associated with COVID 19, Wildfires, and the 

Ice Storm events. 
 

5 Behavioral Health Fund 241 
 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Beginning Fund Balance 8,580,519 - 8,580,519 Operating Expenses 21,226,520 (818,000) 20,408,520 

Revenues 17,742,650 - 17,742,650 Special Payments 1,230,142 853,000 2,083,142 

Interfund Transfers 806,401 - 806,401 Interfund Transfers 50,000 50,000 

Contingency 4,622,908 (35,000) 4,587,908 

Revised Total Fund Resources Revised Total Fund Requirements 
 

Comments: 
The Behavioral Health Fund is transferring budget authority from Contingency to Operating Expenses for the purchase of a new car, and reducing 

Operating Expenses and increasing Special Payments for the Residential Treatment Services subrecipient agreement. 
 

6 Community Development Fund 244 
 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Revenues 7,983,365 - 7,983,365 Operating Expenses 7,146,618 (750,000) 6,396,618 

Interfund Transfers 40,781 - 40,781 Special Payments 320,000 750,000 1,070,000 
    Contingency 557,528 - 557,528 

Revised Total Fund Resources Revised Total Fund Requirements 

Comments: The Community Development Fund is transferring budget authority from Operating Expenses to Special Payments. 
 

 

8,024,146 

27,129,570 

8,211,415 

15,613,625 

5,152,474 

2,658,899 



 

 

7 Capital Projects Reserve Fund 420 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Revise 
 

Comments: 

 
  

The Capital Projects Fund is transferring budget authority from Operating Expense to Interfund Transfers to reimburse the costs for the 

Courthouse project management costs in the County Administration Department. 
 

 

 

8 Central Dispatch Fund 748 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Revise 
 

Comments: 

 
  

Recognizing funding from CARES and State 911 Tax and reducing Contingency and appropriating higher Operational costs associated with COVID 

19, Wildfires and Ice Storm events. 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends adoption of the attached Resolution Order in keeping with a legally accurate 
budget. 

 
 

Sincerely, 
 

Elizabeth Comfort, 
Finance Director 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Fund Balance 5,390,081 - 5,390,081 Operating Expenses 1,564,095 (130,000) 1,434,095 

State Revenue 650,000 - 650,000 Capital Outlay 5,125,986 - 5,125,986 

Interfund Transfers 650,000  650,000 Interfund Transfers - 130,000 130,000 

d Total Fund Resources   6,690,081 Revised Total Fund Requ irements  6,690,081 

 

Resources Original Change Revised Requirement Original Change Revised 

Fund Balance 2,050,388 - 2,050,388 Operating Expenses 8,500,300 724,111 9,224,411 

Revenues 9,145,278 533,111 9,678,389 Special Payments 1,071,122  1,071,122 
    Contingency/Reserve 1,624,244 (191,000) 1,433,244 

d Total Fund Resources   11,728,777 Revised Total Fund Requi rements  11,728,777 

 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON 

 

 

In the Matter of Providing Authorization 
Regarding Adoption of a Supplemental 
Budget and Making to Appropriations 
for Fiscal Year 2020-21 

 
Resolution Order No.    
Page 1 of 1 

 
 
 

 

WHEREAS, during the fiscal year changes in appropriated expenditures may become 
necessary and appropriations may need to be increased, decreased or transferred from one 
appropriation category to another; 

 
WHEREAS, a supplemental budget for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, 

inclusive, has been prepared, published and submitted to the taxpayers as provided by statute; 
 

WHEREAS; a hearing to discuss the supplemental budget was held before the Board of 
County Commissioners on June 24, 2021. 

 
WHEREAS; the funds being adjusted are: 

 
. General Fund – County Administration 
. General Fund – Public Government and Affairs 
. Business and Economic Development Fund 
. Disaster Management Fund 
. Behavioral Health Fund 
. Community Development Fund 
. Capital Projects Reserve Fund 
. Central Dispatch Fund; 

 
It further appearing that it is in the best interest of the County to approve this change in 

appropriations for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS THAT: 
 

Pursuant to its authority under OR 294.433 – ORS 294.481, the supplemental budget be 
adopted and appropriations established as shown in the attached Exhibit A which by this 
reference is made a part of this Resolution. 

 

DATED this 24th day of June 2021 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Recording Secretary 



Created: 

By: 

Status: 

2021-06-09 

Jennifer Johnson (JJohnson@clackamas.us) 

Signed 

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAkhZhJc9lWWxhkaXO6uoGyi_vX2il8Gsm 

FINAL-June 24 2021 Supplemental Resolution 

Order 
Final Audit Report 2021-06-10 

 
 
 
 
 

"FINAL-June 24 2021 Supplemental Resolution Order" History 

Document created by Jennifer Johnson (JJohnson@clackamas.us) 

2021-06-09 - 11:45:45 PM GMT- IP address: 73.25.146.220 

 

Document emailed to Elizabeth Comfort (ecomfort@clackamas.us) for signature 

2021-06-09 - 11:46:01 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by Elizabeth Comfort (ecomfort@clackamas.us) 

2021-06-10 - 2:03:01 PM GMT- IP address: 73.11.77.31 

 

Document e-signed by Elizabeth Comfort (ecomfort@clackamas.us) 

Signature Date: 2021-06-10 - 2:08:56 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.11.77.31 

 

Agreement completed. 

2021-06-10 - 2:08:56 PM GMT 



p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us  

June 9, 2021 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Lease Amendment #2 for the Homestead Building with  
Homestead Building, LLC for the Sandy Behavioral Health Center 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Approval of a one (1) year lease amendment for the Homestead 

Building 
Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact

FY 2021-2022 monthly rent is $4,300.00 for a total contract value of 
$51,600.00 

Funding Source There are no General Funds used for this lease. 
252-3240-08401-438110 (9%) 
252-3240-08402-438110-40052 (2%)
253-3610-08545-438110 (89%) 

Duration Lease term is for July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022 

Previous Board Action Current lease approved on June 27, 2019, Consent Item B.3, and  
Lease Amendment #1 on June 18, 2020, Consent Item B.2  

County Counsel Review Approved by signature on June 7, 2021 
Strategic Plan Alignment Supports ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities 
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen, Director, Facilities Management, 971.221.8033 

BACKGROUND:   
Clackamas County currently leases the Homestead Building at 38872 Proctor Boulevard, Sandy, from 
Homestead Building, LLC, to house the Sandy Behavioral Health Center (Center) and the Women, Infants, and 
Children (WIC) Program satellite offices. The current lease expires on June 30, 2021. 

The Center provides mental health care coordination, consultation, crisis intervention, evaluation, treatments, 
skills training, as well as group therapy and peer support services. WIC provides health care, nutrition education, 
and nutritious food funds for pregnant, postpartum, and breastfeeding women, as well as children ages five and 
younger.  

The Health Centers Division has approval from the Board to move forward with the acquisition and construction 
of a new facility in Sandy. Approval of this amendment will extend the lease for one year to continue to provide 
vital health services in the Sandy community until the new clinic is opened in the spring of 2022. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute this lease. 

Sincerely, 

Elizabeth Comfort,  
Director, Finance 




	Finance_1 (2).pdf
	Finance_2 (2).pdf
	Sheriff's Office Aurora Airplane Hangar Lease - 06-09-21 - Ready for BCC Approval.pdf
	Sheriff's Office Aurora Airplane Hangar Photos - 06-09-21.pdf
	Sheriff's Office Aurora Airplane Hangar Maps - 06-09-21.pdf

	Finance_3.pdf
	Sergeant Damon Coates Boathouse Lease - 06-09-21 - Ready for BCC Approval.pdf
	Sergeant Damon Coates Boathouse Photos - 06-09-21.pdf
	Sergeant Damon Coates Boathouse Maps - 06-09-21.pdf

	Finance_4_.pdf
	Finance_5.pdf

